Williams, R. and L. Thomas. 2007. Distribution and abundance of marine mammals in the coastal
waters of British Columbia, Canada. Journal of Cetacean Resource Management 9(1):15-28.

Winn, H.E., J.D. Goodyear, R.D. Kenney and R.O. Petricig. 1995. Dive patterns of tagged right
whales in the Great South Channel. Continental Shelf Research 15(4):593-611.

Woodward, B.L., J.P. Winn and F.E. Fish. 2006. Morphological specializations of baleen whales
associated with hydrodynamic performance and ecological niche. Journal of Morphology
267:1284–1294.

APPENDIX A
SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS

QUANTITATIVE ASSESSMENT OF INCREASED POTENTIAL FOR MARINE MAMMAL-VESSEL
INTERACTIONS FROM THE TRANS MOUNTAIN EXPANSION PROJECT

Appendix A Sensitivity Analysis
April 27, 2015

  A.1

 SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS Appendix A
Results of the Sensitivity Analysis are presented in Tables A-1 to A-8 below. For each table, ER =
encounter risk and RI = return interval in years or *days.

Table A-1 Percent change in base run values with a simultaneous +20% change to
each of whale length, width, and speed

Species

Baseline Project Combined

%Change ER %Change RI %Change ER %Change RI %Change ER %Change RI

Blue 7.2 -6.7 5.7 -5.4 7.0 -6.6

Fin 9.1 -8.3 7.9 -7.4 8.9 -8.2

Sei 5.4 -5.1 4.2 -4.1 5.2 -5.0

Right 5.5 -5.2 4.3 -4.1 5.3 -5.0

Humpback* 5.1 -4.9 3.6 -3.5 4.9 -4.7

Killer Whale* 3.1 -3.0 1.9 -1.9 2.9 -2.8

Table A-2 Percent change in base run values with a simultaneous -20% change to

each of whale length, width, and speed

Species

Baseline Project Combined

%Change ER %Change RI %Change ER %Change RI %Change ER %Change RI

Blue -7.0 7.5 -5.4 5.7 -6.8 7.3

Fin -8.2 9.0 -7.1 7.7 -8.1 8.8

Sei -5.2 5.5 -4.0 4.2 -5.0 5.3

Right -5.2 5.5 -4.0 4.2 -5.1 5.3

Humpback* -5.0 5.3 -3.5 3.6 -4.8 5.0

Killer Whale* -3.1 3.2 -1.9 1.9 -2.9 3.0

Table A-3 Percent change in base run values with a +20% change to whale density

Species

Baseline Project Total

%Change ER %Change RI %Change ER %Change RI %Change ER %Change RI

Blue 20.0 -16.7 20.0 -16.7 20.0 -16.7

Fin 20.0 -16.7 20.0 -16.7 20.0 -16.7

Sei 20.0 -16.7 20.0 -16.7 20.0 -16.7

Right 20.0 -16.7 20.0 -16.7 20.0 -16.7

Humpback* 20.0 -16.7 20.0 -16.7 20.0 -16.7

Killer Whale* 20.0 -16.7 20.0 -16.7 20.0 -16.7

QUANTITATIVE ASSESSMENT OF INCREASED POTENTIAL FOR MARINE MAMMAL-VESSEL
INTERACTIONS FROM THE TRANS MOUNTAIN EXPANSION PROJECT

Appendix A Sensitivity Analysis
April 27, 2015

  A.2

Table A-4 Percent change in base run values with a -20% change to whale density

Species

Baseline Project Total

%Change ER %Change RI %Change ER %Change RI %Change ER %Change RI

Blue -20.0 25.0 -20.0 25.0 -20.0 25.0

Fin -20.0 25.0 -20.0 25.0 -20.0 25.0

Sei -20.0 25.0 -20.0 25.0 -20.0 25.0

Right -20.0 25.0 -20.0 25.0 -20.0 25.0

Humpback* -20.0 25.0 -20.0 25.0 -20.0 25.0

Killer Whale* -20.0 25.0 -20.0 25.0 -20.0 25.0

Table A-5 Percent change in base run values with a +20% change to whale percent

time in study area

Species

Baseline Project Total

%Change ER %Change RI %Change ER %Change RI %Change ER %Change RI

Blue 20.0 -16.7 20.0 -16.7 20.0 -16.7

Fin 20.0 -16.7 20.0 -16.7 20.0 -16.7

Sei 20.0 -16.7 20.0 -16.7 20.0 -16.7

Right 20.0 -16.7 20.0 -16.7 20.0 -16.7

Humpback* 20.0 -16.7 20.0 -16.7 20.0 -16.7

Killer Whale* 20.0 -16.7 20.0 -16.7 20.0 -16.7

Table A-6 Percent change in base run values with a -20% change to whale percent

time in study area

Species

Baseline Project Total

%Change ER %Change RI %Change ER %Change RI %Change ER %Change RI

Blue -20.0 25.0 -20.0 25.0 -20.0 25.0

Fin -20.0 25.0 -20.0 25.0 -20.0 25.0

Sei -20.0 25.0 -20.0 25.0 -20.0 25.0

Right -20.0 25.0 -20.0 25.0 -20.0 25.0

Humpback* -20.0 25.0 -20.0 25.0 -20.0 25.0

Killer Whale* -20.0 25.0 -20.0 25.0 -20.0 25.0

QUANTITATIVE ASSESSMENT OF INCREASED POTENTIAL FOR MARINE MAMMAL-VESSEL
INTERACTIONS FROM THE TRANS MOUNTAIN EXPANSION PROJECT

Appendix A Sensitivity Analysis
April 27, 2015

  A.3

Table A-7 Percent change in base run values with a +20% change to whale percent
time in surface waters

Species

Baseline Project Combined

%Change ER %Change RI %Change ER %Change RI %Change ER %Change RI

Blue 20.0 -16.7 20.0 -16.7 20.0 -16.7

Fin 20.0 -16.7 20.0 -16.7 20.0 -16.7

Sei 17.6 -15.0 17.6 -15.0 17.6 -15.0

Right 5.3 -5.0 5.3 -5.0 5.3 -5.0

Humpback* 20.0 -16.7 20.0 -16.7 20.0 -16.7

Killer Whale* 3.1 -3.0 3.1 -3.0 3.1 -3.0
Note: Values presented in this table scale in the same fashion as those presented in Tables A-2, 3, 4, 5, 6,
and A-8; however, in some cases in Table A-7 values are capped at a maximum % change as whales
cannot exceed 100% of their time in the surface waters.

Table A-8 Percent change in base run values with a -20% change to percent whale
time in surface waters

Species

Baseline Project Combined

%Change ER %Change RI %Change ER %Change RI %Change ER %Change RI

Blue -20.0 25.0 -20.0 25.0 -20.0 25.0

Fin -20.0 25.0 -20.0 25.0 -20.0 25.0

Sei -20.0 25.0 -20.0 25.0 -20.0 25.0

Right -20.0 25.0 -20.0 25.0 -20.0 25.0

Humpback* -20.0 25.0 -20.0 25.0 -20.0 25.0

Killer Whale* -20.0 25.0 -20.0 25.0 -20.0 25.0